For a selection of material long-term leases, the Group has applied the modified retrospective method one approach, as if IFRS 16 had

always been applied using the incremental borrowing rate at the date of initial application. Under this method, the difference between the

right-of-use asset and lease liability was recorded in retained earnings.

At 1 January 2019 the Group had no lease commitments previously classified as finance leases under IAS 17.

The Group is not required to make any adjustments on transition to IFRS 16 for which it acts as a lessor, except for subleases. Under IFRS

16, the Group assessed the classification of subleases with reference to the right-of-use asset, not the underlying asset. This resulted in

certain leases being classified as finance leases under IFRS 16 and recognition of a finance lease receivable (recorded within line item

financial assets on the consolidated balance sheet).

Impact of adopting IFRS 16

On adoption:

A summary of the impact on the Group of adopting IFRS 16 is as follows:

Notes

As reported
31 December

2018
£m

IFRS 16
impact

£m

At adoption
1 January

2019
£m

Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment  213.6 — 213.6

Goodwill  1,259.0 — 1,259.0

Intangible assets  328.7 — 328.7

Right-of-use assets a — 568.2 568.2

Contract fulfilment assets  264.2 — 264.2

Financial assets b 109.1 14.1 123.2

Deferred taxation c 144.6 5.4 150.0

Trade and other receivables  26.2 — 26.2

  2,345.4 587.7 2,933.1

Current assets
Financial assets b 18.2 3.0 21.2

Trade and other receivables d 771.7 (14.9) 756.8

Cash  957.5 — 957.5

Income tax receivable  0.9 — 0.9

  1,748.3 (11.9) 1,736.4

Total assets  4,093.7 575.8 4,669.5

Current liabilities
Trade and other payables d 668.7 (26.1) 642.6

Deferred income  980.3 — 980.3

Overdrafts  314.8 — 314.8

Lease liabilities e — 95.3 95.3

Financial liabilities  303.1 — 303.1

Provisions d 96.8 (6.4) 90.4

  2,363.7 62.8 2,426.5

Non-current liabilities
Trade and other payables  11.6 — 11.6

Deferred income  277.3 — 277.3

Lease liabilities e — 548.6 548.6

Financial liabilities  1,084.2 — 1,084.2

Deferred taxation  15.2 — 15.2

Provisions d 19.4 (8.8) 10.6

Employee benefits  219.0 — 219.0

  1,626.7 539.8 2,166.5

Total liabilities  3,990.4 602.6 4,593.0

Net assets/(liabilities)  103.3 (26.8) 76.5

Capital and reserves
Issued share capital  34.5 — 34.5

Share premium  1,143.3 — 1,143.3

Employee benefit trust and treasury shares  (11.2) — (11.2)

Capital redemption reserve  1.8 — 1.8

Other reserves  3.1 — 3.1

Retained deficit f (1,135.3) (26.8) (1,162.1)

Surplus/(deficit) attributable to owners of the Company  36.2 (26.8) 9.4

Non-controlling interests  67.1 — 67.1

Total equity  103.3 (26.8) 76.5

a Right-of-use assets: non-current assets have been impacted due to recognition of right-of-use assets on 1 January 2019. The right-of-use assets are initially measured at cost, which

comprises the initial amount of the lease liability adjusted for any lease payments made at or before the adoption date less any lease incentives received at or before the adoption date

(reclassified on the opening balance sheet).

b Finance lease receivable: Financial assets have been impacted by recognition of finance lease receivables where the Group acts as an intermediate lessor and has classified the sub